
City of Geneva NY – General Fund Summary

Unaudited

2024 2025 2026

Expenditures Actual Budget Budget

Salaries & Wages 8,377,681        9,022,750        9,560,950        

Equipment 1,008,026        901,175            703,500            

Contractual Services 4,237,564        4,198,617        4,021,901        

Employee Benefits 4,159,865        4,414,177        5,782,682        

Debt Service 2,688,757        2,262,061        2,379,722        

Transfer to Other Fund 206,419            100,000            -                    

Transfer to Equipment Reserve -                    -                    -                    

Total Expenditures: $20,678,312 $20,898,780 $22,448,755

Net Operating Gain / Loss to Fund Balance 317,226$         -$                  -$                  
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City of Geneva NY – General Fund Expenditures - Rev. 9/23/2025
Unaudited 2025 2026

2024 Budget Budget
Legislative (City Council) - 1010
A1010.1 Salaries & Wages 30,770            32,000               32,000             
A1010.2 Equipment -                  -                      -                    
A1010.4 Contractual Services 10,983            6,400                  6,080               

Total Operating Expenditures 41,753$          38,400$             38,080$           

Mayor - 1210
A.1210.1 Salaries & Wages 7,500              7,500                  7,500               
A1210.2 Equipment -                  -                      -                    
A1210.4 Contractual Services 5,237              5,300                  5,300               

Total Operating Expenditures 12,737$          12,800$             12,800$           

Municipal Executive (City Manager) - 1230

A1230.1 Salaries & Wages 165,374          170,796             288,438           
A1230.2 Equipment -                  -                      -                    
A1230.4 Contractual Services 29,359            20,650               32,400             

Total Operating Expenditures 194,733$       191,446$           320,838$         

Comptroller - 1315

A1315.1 Salaries & Wages 328,936          344,337             367,862           
A1315.2 Equipment -                  -                      -                    
A1315.4 Contractual Services 154,003          66,300               58,750             

Total Operating Expenditures 482,939$       410,637$           426,612$         

Assessor  - 1355

A1355.1 Salaries & Wages 98,483            97,524               92,417             
A1355.2 Equipment -                  -                      -                    
A1355.4 Contractual Services 17,159            58,400               55,850             

Total Operating Expenditures 115,642$       155,924$           148,267$         

City Clerk - 1410

A1410.1 Salaries & Wages 134,709          146,998             158,788           
A1410.2 Equipment -                  -                      -                    
A1410.4 Contractual Services 20,902            13,450               34,615             

Total Operating Expenditures 155,612$       160,448$           193,403$         
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Unaudited 2025 2026
2024 Budget Budget

Law - 1420

A1420.1 Salaries & Wages -                  -                      -                    

A1420.2 Equipment -                  -                      -                    
A1420.4 Contractual Services 266,843          198,000             450,000           

Total Operating Expenditures 266,843$       198,000$           450,000$         

Personnel - 1430
A1430.1 Salaries & Wages 153,673          175,650             177,512           
A1430.2 Equipment -                  -                      -                    
A1430.4 Contractual Services 53,402            11,475               10,900             

Total Operating Expenditures 207,075$       187,125$           188,412$         

Engineer - 1440
A1440.1 Salaries & Wages 256,174          238,995             272,958           

A1440.2 Equipment -                  -                      -                    
A1440.4 Contractual Services 35,032            103,500             26,225             

Total Operating Expenditures 291,206$       342,495$           299,183$         

Elections Board - 1450
A1450.1 Salaries & Wages -                  -                      -                    

A1450.2 Equipment -                  -                      -                    
A1450.4 Contractual Services 18,000            18,000               -                    

Total Operating Expenditures 18,000$          18,000$             -$                 

Central Garage (Gas & Oil) - 1640
A1640.1 Salaries & Wages -                  -                      -                    

A1640.2 Equipment -                  -                      -                    
A1640.4 Contractual Services 75,742            86,400               79,500             

Total Operating Expenditures 75,742$          86,400$             79,500$           

Central Data Processing (IT Services) - 1680
A1680.1 Salaries & Wages 176,203          205,964             258,702           

A1680.2 Equipment 13,199            47,000               15,000             
A1680.4 Contractual Services 234,603          284,500             275,000           

Total Operating Expenditures 424,005$       537,464$           548,702$         
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Unaudited 2025 2026
2024 Budget Budget

Unallocated Insurance - 1910 -                  -                      -                    
A1910.1 Salaries & Wages -                  -                      -                    
A1910.2 Equipment -                  -                      -                    
A1910.4 Contractual Services 333,619          310,500             383,436           

Total Operating Expenditures 333,619$       310,500$           383,436$         

Police - 3120
A3120.1 Salaries & Wages 3,283,692$    3,719,791$        3,810,475$     

A3120.2 Equipment 230,967$       100,000$           180,500$         
A3120.4 Contractual Services 319,926$       203,850$           201,700$         

Total Operating Expenditures 3,834,585$    4,023,641$        4,192,675$     

Fire - 3410

A3410.1 Salaries & Wages 2,011,563$    1,901,678$        2,106,035$     
A3410.2 Equipment 288,135$       287,000$           82,000$           
A3410.4 Contractual Services 376,824$       407,923$           330,009$         

Total Operating Expenditures 2,676,522$    2,596,601$        2,518,044$     

Control of Animals - 3510
A3510.1 Salaries & Wages -$                -$                    -$                 
A3510.2 Equipment -$                -$                    -$                 
A3510.4 Contractual Services 17,085$          28,294$             36,260$           

Total Operating Expenditures 17,085$          28,294$             36,260$           

Highway - 5140
A5140.1 Salaries & Wages 494,010$       492,903$           524,384$         
A5140.2 Equipment 312,184$       410,000$           303,500$         
A5140.4 Contractual Services 627,128$       491,050$           462,788$         

Total Operating Expenditures 1,433,322$    1,393,953$        1,290,672$     

Street Lighting/Utilities - 5182
A5182.1 Salaries & Wages -$                -$                    -$                 
A5182.2 Equipment -$                -$                    -$                 
A5182.4 Contractual Services 428,875$       400,000$           471,763$         

Total Operating Expenditures 428,875$       400,000$           471,763$         
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Unaudited 2025 2026
2024 Budget Budget

Other Economic Assistance - 6326
A6326.1 Salaries & Wages -$                -$                    -$                 
A6326.2 Equipment -$                -$                    -$                 
A6326.4 Contractual Services 697,878$       172,600$           107,600$         

Total Operating Expenditures 697,878$       172,600$           107,600$         

Economic Development - 6989
A6989.1 Salaries & Wages -$                -$                    -$                 
A6989.2 Equipment -$                -$                    -$                 
A6989.4 Contractual Services 6,383$            20,000$             -$                 

Total Operating Expenditures 6,383$            20,000$             -$                 

Recreation Administration - 7020
A7020.1 Salaries & Wages 124,684$       143,223$           101,535$         
A7020.2 Equipment 6,666$            5,000$               5,000$             
A7020.4 Contractual Services 21,101$          13,025$             10,650$           

Total Operating Expenditures 152,450$       161,248$           117,185$         

Buildings & Grounds/Parks - 7110
A7110.1 Salaries & Wages 566,055$       680,447$           728,041$         
A7110.2 Equipment 137,154$       43,500$             110,000$         
A7110.4 Contractual Services 323,415$       1,119,700$        834,825$         

Total Operating Expenditures 1,026,624$    1,843,647$        1,672,866$     

Playgr & Rec Centers - 7140
A7140.1 Salaries & Wages 19,491$          27,562$             25,000$           

A7140.2 Equipment -$                1,675$               500$                 
A7140.4 Contractual Services 5,338$            8,775$               6,000$             

Total Operating Expenditures 24,829$          38,012$             31,500$           

Special Rec Facility (Arena) - 7180
A7180.1 Salaries & Wages 103,680$       113,822$           121,792$         
A7180.2 Equipment 19,721$          7,000$               7,000$             

A7180.4 Contractual Services 48,677$          60,025$             55,200$           
Total Operating Expenditures 172,078$       180,847$           183,992$         
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Unaudited 2025 2026
2024 Budget Budget

Historian - 7510 (Geneva Historical Society)

A7510.1 Salaries & Wages -$                -$                    -$                 
A7510.2 Equipment -$                -$                    -$                 
A7510.4 Contractual Services 12,500$          12,500$             12,500$           

Total Operating Expenditures 12,500$          12,500$             12,500$           

ZBA-8010
A8010.1 Salaries & Wages -$                -$                    -$                 
A8010.2 Equipment -$                -$                    -$                 

A8010.4 Contractual Services 971$               1,800$               1,500$             
Total Operating Expenditures 971$               1,800$               1,500$             

PB-8020
A8020.1 Salaries & Wages -$                -$                    -$                 
A8020.2 Equipment -$                -$                    -$                 
A8020.4 Contractual Services 1,370$            1,800$               1,500$             

Total Operating Expenditures 1,370$            1,800$               1,500$             

Human Rights - 8040 (Human Rights / Community Compact)
A8040.1 Salaries & Wages -$                -$                    -$                 
A8040.2 Equipment -$                -$                    -$                 
A8040.4 Contractual Services 25$                  600$                   500$                 

Total Operating Expenditures 25$                  600$                   500$                 

Code Enforcement & Development Services - 8664
A8664.1 Salaries & Wages 251,989$       285,075$           301,262$         

A8664.2 Equipment -$                -$                    -$                 
A8664.4 Contractual Services 21,574$          23,800$             29,350$           

Total Operating Expenditures 273,563$       308,875$           330,612$         

Planning and Economic Development - 8689
A8689.1 Salaries & Wages 170,695$       238,485$           186,249$         
A8689.2 Equipment -$                -$                    -$                 
A8689.4 Contractual Services 73,611$          50,000$             41,700$           

Total Operating Expenditures 244,306$       288,485$           227,949$         
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Unaudited 2025 2026
2024 Budget Budget

Employee Benefits

A9010.8 Employee Benefits - State Retirement System 396,022$       499,966$           607,497$         

A9015.8 Employee Benefits - PFRS Retirement System 1,309,688$    1,189,619$        1,718,706$     
A9030.8 Employee Benefits - FICA/Medicare 630,211$       686,727$           722,530$         

A9060.8
Employee Benefits - Health Insurance 
(Employee) 930,792$       1,068,618$        1,427,908$     

A9060.8
Employee Benefits - Health Insurance 
(Retiree) 893,152$       969,247$           1,306,041$     

 Total Operating Expenditures 4,159,865$    4,414,177$        5,782,682$     

Debt
A9710.6 Debt Principal - Serial Bonds 900,000$       1,093,500$        1,151,000$     
A9710.7 Debt Interest - Serial Bonds 182,404$       265,319$           240,429$         
A9730.6 Debt Principal - BANS 912,500$       375,000$           350,000$         
A9730.7 Debt Interest - BANS 402,526$       236,915$           346,966$         
A9785.6 Debt Principal - Installment Purchases 255,477$       255,477$           278,339$         
A9785.7 Debt Interest - Installment Purchases 35,850$          35,850$             12,988$           
 Total Operating Expenditures 2,688,757$    2,262,061$        2,379,722$     

A9901.9 Transfer to Other Funds 206,419$       100,000$           -$                 

Total Expenses: 20,678,312$  20,898,780$     22,448,755$   
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Item Expense Item Type Department Council Goal Why the Need? 

Economic Development Support 15,000$                Agency Item Business Improvement District Goal 2
This request would strengthen downtown vitality by providing additional resources for business support, events, and 
marketing efforts that enhance the BID’s ability to attract visitors and investment.

Flow Meter 2,500$                   Equipment Fire Department Goal 1
This request would provide accurate measurement of water flow during firefighting operations, improving safety, 
efficiency, and effectiveness in emergency response.

Enclosed Trailer 10,000$                Equipment Department of Public Works Goal 1
This request would allow DPW to safely transport tools and equipment to job sites, improving efficiency and protecting 
assets from weather and damage.

Hose Dryer 16,000$                Equipment Fire Department Goal 1 This equipment would extend the life of fire hoses, improve readiness, and reduce maintenance costs.

Zero Turn Mower 20,000$                Equipment Department of Public Works Goal 5
This request would improve grounds maintenance efficiency and reduce labor time, allowing staff to cover more area 
with fewer resources. This request is a replacement of a mower with over 1300hrs. 

Two (2) SCBA Replacements 22,500$                Equipment Fire Department Goal 1
These replacements would ensure all firefighters have reliable breathing apparatus, maintaining safety and 
compliance with standards.

SCBA Washer 30,000$                Equipment Fire Department Goal 1
This equipment would allow proper cleaning of SCBA units, ensuring firefighter safety and equipment longevity. This 
request is a part of a cancer risk reduction program. 

Four (4) New Radios 33,300$                Equipment Fire Department Goal 1
These radios would improve communication during emergencies, enhancing coordination and response 
effectiveness. This request is a scheduled replacement. 

Construction at Cemetary 100,000$             Facility Department of Public Works Goal 1
This request would provide a modernized headquarters for Buildings and Grounds staff, improving workspace, 
storage, and operational efficiency across all city-maintained properties.

Sports League Expansion 2,500$                   Programming Recreation Goal 5
This request would provide opportunities for increased community participation in recreation programs, promoting 
health, engagement, and youth development.

Miscellenous Fund Reduction 8,000$                   Reduction Fire Department Goal 1 This was based on actual expenses. 
Creation of LT Stipend for shift 
supervision 15,000$                Staff Fire Department Goal 1

This stipend would recognize and support additional responsibilities for shift leaders, promoting leadership retention 
and accountability.

Additional Salary/Support for Staff 20,000$                Staff Department of Public Works Goal 1
This request would help recruit and retain qualified staff, ensuring DPW can maintain core services and meet 
increasing operational demands.

Confidential Secertary 75,000$                Staff City Manager Goal 1 
This position would provide direct support to the City Manager’s Office, ensuring consistent oversight of administrative 
staff and improved coordination of citywide operations.

Grant Writer/Administrator for DPW 75,000$                Staff Department of Public Works Goal 1 and 5
This position would support DPW in identifying and securing funding opportunities, helping the City leverage external 
resources for infrastructure and operational projects.

New Employee for Electric 75,000$                Staff Department of Public Works Goal 1

This request would add skilled staff to handle city electrical projects and maintenance, improving response times and 
reducing reliance on external contractors. Additionally many tasks require two persons to complete safely and the City 
currently only has one electrician on staff. 

Resource Recovery Park Attendant 75,000$                Staff Department of Public Works Goal 5
This position would provide on-site oversight and assistance at the resident drop-off facility, ensuring safe, efficient, 
and organized handling of trash and recycling.

Grant Writer for All Departments 75,000$                Staff Grant Writer Goal 1, 2, and 5
This position would support all City departments in identifying and securing external funding, maximizing resources for 
projects and operational needs.

Planner 75,000$                Staff
Planning & Economic 

Development Goal 2 and 5
This position would support long-term city planning, land use, and development initiatives, ensuring growth aligns with 
community goals and regulatory requirements.

Part Time Police Officer 75,000$                Staff Police Department Goal 1 and 5
This position would provide additional staffing flexibility, supporting coverage during peak periods and special events 
while enhancing public safety.

Items that are not recommended in the 2026 Proposed Budget that were requested by Departments. 
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Recreation Assistant Supervisor 75,000$                Staff Recreation Goal 1
This position would support program management and staff oversight, ensuring high-quality recreational services and 
efficient operations.

Three (3) New Firefighters 250,000$             Staff Fire Department Goal 1 Adding staff would improve coverage, reduce response times, and strengthen overall department readiness.

Thermal Imaging Cameras 4,000$                   Technology Fire Department Goal 1
These cameras would improve firefighter safety and effectiveness by allowing detection of heat sources and victims in 
low-visibility conditions. This request is a escheduled replacement. 

Two (2) Gas Meters 8,500$                   Technology Fire Department Goal 1
These devices would improve firefighter safety by detecting hazardous gases during emergency responses. This 
request is a scheduled replacement. 

Forcible Entry Trainer 10,000$                Technology Fire Department Goal 1 This equipment would enhance firefighter training, ensuring readiness and proficiency in emergency entry situations.
Community Benchmarking 
Consulting/Survey 25,000$                Technology City Manager Goal 1, 2, 4 and 5

This request would provide data on resident perceptions and service satisfaction, helping the City identify priorities, 
measure performance, and guide strategic planning.

Confined space rescue equipment 25,000$                Technology Fire Department Goal 1 and 5
This specialized equipment would enable safe and effective responses to confined space emergencies. Thsi request 
would eliminate outsourcing to Canadaigua Fire teams, removing the lag time from dispatch. 

Performance Metric Software 50,000$                Technology City Manager Goal 1 
This request would give the City tools to track, analyze, and report on departmental performance, improving 
accountability and data-driven decision making.

Engineering Vehicle 45,000$                Vehicle Department of Public Works Goal 1
This request would provide reliable transportation for field inspections and project oversight, increasing efficiency and 
responsiveness for engineering staff.

Code Enforcement Vehicle 45,000$                Vehicle Department of Public Works Goal 1
This request would ensure reliable transportation for inspections and enforcement activities, supporting timely 
responses and consistent community oversight.

F250 for Buildings and Grounds 65,000$                Vehicle Department of Public Works Goal 1

This request would provide a durable, versatile vehicle for staff to transport tools, equipment, and materials, 
enhancing efficiency in maintaining city-owned properties. This request is a replacement for a 2013 vehicle with over 
100K miles and repair needs. 

Command Vehicle Replacement 65,000$                Vehicle Fire Department Goal 1 and 5
This vehicle would provide reliable transportation and operational command capabilities during incidents. This 
request is a scheduled replacement. 

Police Vehicle 65,000$                Vehicle Police Department Goal 1

This request would provide reliable transportation for officers, supporting public safety, timely response, and 
community policing efforts. This request would serve as a replacement for vehicles near end-of-life, reducing 
maintenance cost and time out of commission. 

Rec Van or F-250 65,000$                Vehicle Recreation Goal 1
This request would provide transportation for staff and equipment, supporting recreation programs and community 
events efficiently and safely.

Recreation Vehicle 65,000$                Vehicle Recreation Goal 1
This request would provide transportation for staff and equipment, supporting recreation programs and community 
events efficiently and safely.

Total All Departments/Agencies 1,667,300$         

Concrete step structure maintenance at lakefront Replacement of DRI items 
City hall roof replacement Lakefront trails mill and pave
City hall masonary work 

Items that will need future funding to maintain:

Playground equipment replacements
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